IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL FLOURNOY,

AUG 12 1987 C

\$60 J. Maring

Petitioner,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

vs.

CASE NO. 70,713

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

BRIEF_OF_RESPONDENT_ON_THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROYALL P. TERRY, JR. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0290

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
CERTIFIED QUESTION ISSUE I	
MAY THE QUANTITY OF DRUGS INVOLVED IN A CRIME BE A PROPER REASON TO SUPPORT DEPARTURE FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDE-LINES?	9
ISSUE II	
THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED. (Restated).	24
ISSUE III	
PETITIONER'S RESPONSE OF "YES" TO THE OFFICER'S QUESTION AS TO WHETHER HE LIVED IN THE HOUSE WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AT TRIAL FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF FULFILLING THE REQUIREMENTS OF EXECUTING THE SEARCH WARRANT.	
(Restated).	30
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR FAILURE TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF POSSESSION. (Restated).	34
ISSUE V	
PETITIONER'S MOTION TO COMPEL IDENTITY OF THE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT WAS	30

	PAGES
ISSUE VI	
PETITIONER'S MOTION IN LIMINE WAS MERITLESS AND THEREFORE PROPERLY DENIED. (Restated).	42
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT NEITHER EXPRESSED A PERSONAL OPINION AS TO PETITIONER'S GUILT NOR COMMENTED ON PETITIONER'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO TESTIFY. (Restated).	44
ISSUE VIII	
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO DISMISS JUROR ZIPPERER FOR CAUSE. (Restated)	47
ISSUE IX	
THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS IN CLOSING WERE NOT IMPROPER, AND A MISTRIAL WAS NOT REQUIRED. (Restated).	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	48
Albritton v. State, 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	23
Ashley v. State, 370 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	49
Askew v. State, 118 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1960)	26
Banzo v. State, 464 So.2d 620 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	10
Blackwell v. State, 86 So. 224 (Fla. 1920)	27
Blackwell v. State, 132 So. 468 (1931)	49
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	43
Brown v. State, 412 So.2d 420 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	37
Brown v. State, 480 So.2d 225 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	22
Carter v. State, 370 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	33
Casteel v. State, 498 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1986)	14

CASES	PAGES
Cobb v. State, 376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979)	44
Crum v. State, 172 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	38
Dawkins v. State, 479 So.2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	19
Dixon v. State, 343 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977), affirmed, 428 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1983)	37
Edwards v. State, 302 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	43
Flowers v. Stte, 351 So.2d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	45
Frank v. State, 199 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	24
Gagnon v. State, 212 So.2d 337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	44
Gosney v. State, 382 So.2d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 1976)	52
Harrison v. State, 254 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	38

CASES	PAGES
Hawkins v. Stte, 312 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	39
Hawthorne v. State, 399 .2d 1088 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	48,49
Hendrix v. State, 475 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 1985)	16
Hernandez v. State, 397 So.2d 435 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	29
Hively v. State, 336 So.2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	36
Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	27
Holmes v. State, 374 So.2d 944 (Fla 1979)	52
Hoy v. State, 353 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1977), cert. denied,	
439 U.S. 920 (1978)	33
<u>Irwin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	47
Irwin v. State, 479 So.2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	15.16

CASES	PAGES
Jackson v. State, 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1102 (1979)	44,52
Johnson v. State, 449 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	53
Knowlton v. State, 466 So.2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	19
Leon v. State, 396 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	47,48
Lerma v. State, 497 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1986)	14
Love v. State, 450 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	34,38
Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	47
Mackiewicz v. State, 114 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1959)	26
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	33
Marr v. State, 470 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	44

CASES	PAGES
Matter of Use by Trial Courts of Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, et. seq., 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981),	
modified, 431 So.2d 599.	26,27
McCullers v. State, 145 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962), cert. dismissed, 155 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1963)	47
McCray v. Illinois, 386 U.S. 300, 87 S.Ct. 1056, 18 L.Ed.2d 62, rev. denied, 386 U.S. 1042, 87 S.Ct. 1474,	20.40
18 L.Ed.2d 616 (1967)	39,40
McNamara v. State, 357 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1978)	33
Melton v. State, 420 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	53
Mikenas v. State, 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	33
Millet v. State, 460 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	44
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	32

CASES	PAGES
Mitchell v. State, 458 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	9,15
O'Brien v. State, 327 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	43
Orosz v. State, 389 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	50
Pack v. State, 381 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	43
Paramore v. State, 229 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1969), Modified, 408 U.S. 935 (1972)	52
Pena v. State, 465 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	25
Perry v. State, 146 Fla. 187, 200 So. 25 (1941)	44
Preston v. State, 342 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	45
Proffit v. State, 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975)	28,29
Riley v. State, 448 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	30

CASES	PAGES
Russell v. State, 458 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	22
Rutskin v. State, 260 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	24
Salvatore v. State, 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1979)	45
Sanders v. State, 73 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1954)	26
Scurry v. State, 472 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	10
Seastrand v. State, 474 So.2d 908 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	15
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	47,48,49
Smith v. State, 454 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	15,16
Spinkellink v. State, 313 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	34,38
State v. Acosta, 439 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	39
State v. Anderson, 270 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1972)	27

CASES	PAGES
State v. Angeloff, 474 So.2d 1	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	41
State v. Brider,	
386 So.2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	36
·	
State v. DiGuilio, 451 So.2d 487	
(Fla. 5th DCA 1984), approved and remanded,	
491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	45,46
State v. Gaunt,	
456 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	30
State v. Katz, 295 So.2d 356	39
(Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	39
State v. Kinchen, 432 So.2d 586	
(Fla. 4th DCA 1983),	
<u>quashed</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	46
State v. Kirksey,	
418 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	39
State v. Matney, 236 So.2d 166	39,40
(Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	39,40
State v. Marshall, 476 So.2d 149	
(Fla. 1985)	46
State v. Martinez,	
381 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	39

CASES	PAGES
State v. Medlin, 273 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1973)	24,25,42
State v. Melton, 424 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	53
State v. Mischler, 488 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	16,19
State v. Norris, 384 So.2d 298 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	43
State v. Riley, 462 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1984)	30
State v. Rowell, 476 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1985)	45
State v. Ryan, 413 So.2d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), pet. rev. denied,	
421 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1982)	25,42
State v. Sheperd, 479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985)	53
State v. Villa Lovo, 481 So.2d 1303 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	16
State v. West, 262 So.2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	43

CASES	PAGES
Straight v. State, 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	29
Sykes v. State, 329 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	45
T.G.B. v. State, 405 So.2d 427 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	43
The Florida Bar Re: Rules of Criminal Procedure, 482 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1985)	12
Thomas v. State, 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	52
Townsend v. State, 458 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	22
Treverrow v. State, 194 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1967)	39
Tyson v. State, 87 Fla. 392, 100 So. 254 (1924)	53
United States v. Menichino, 497 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1974)	32,33
Vanover v. State, 498 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1986)	13,17,18
Vanover v. State, 481 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	14,17

CASES	PAGES
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S 412 (1985)	48,49
Weems v. State, 469 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1985)	22
Wiesenberg v. State, 455 So.2d 633 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	26
Williams v. State, 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	50
Wilson v. State, 208 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	38
Wingate v. State, 232 So.2d 44 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	52
Zaremba v. State, 452 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	25
OTHER AUTHORITY	PAGES
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220(c)(2) Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(b)(1) Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(b)(3) Fla.R.Crim.p. 3.701(d)(11)	39 19 5,6,12,13,14 15,18,20,21 11,22
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d)(9)	13,18
Section 90.106, Fla. Stat. Section 784.045, Fla. Stat. Section 893.13(1)(e), Fla. Stat. Section 893.135(1)(c), Fla. Stat. Section 893.135(c), Fla. Stat. Section 913.039(10), Fla. Stat. Section 924.33, Fla. Stat. Section 933.11, Fla. Stat.	44 13 36 25 9,10,11 47 28 7,30
